



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
CIRCUIT BENCH AT KOLHAPUR  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION  
WRIT PETITION NO.4959 OF 2025

WITH

INTERIM APPLICATION NO.10632 OF 2025

WITH

INTERIM APPLICATION NO.11399 OF 2025

Dhanpal Anna Shete & Ors. ....Petitioners

Vs.

The State Of Maharashtra & Ors. ....Respondents

WITH

WRIT PETITION NO.7289 OF 2025

Kalgaonda Dhulgonda Patil ....Petitioner

Vs.

The Collector, Kolhapur ....Respondent

Mr. Ashutosh Kulkarni (through vc) with Mr. Siddharth Shitole, for  
the Petitioner in WP-No-7289/2025.

Mr. Aditya Raktade, for Respondent Nos.4 & 6.

Mr. Wilson F. Nathan, for Respondent No.5.

Mr. Sanjay D. Rayrikar, AGP for Respondent No.1-State.

**CORAM : S. G. CHAPALGAONKAR, J.**

**DATED : 16<sup>th</sup> December 2025**

**PC.:-**

1. Learned counsel appearing for Respondent seeks accommodation to file affidavit in reply.
2. Stand over to 22<sup>nd</sup> January 2026.



3. All Respondents to file reply positively by next date and no request for adjournment for filing reply will be entertained.
4. Parties to exchange documents among themselves.

**(S. G. CHAPALGAONKAR, J.)**