



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
CIRCUIT BENCH AT KOLHAPUR  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

WRIT PETITION NO. 7289 OF 2025

Kalgaonda Dhulgonda Patil

VERSUS

The Collector, Kolhapur

WITH

WRIT PETITION NO. 4959 OF 2025

WITH

INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 10632 OF 2025

IN

WRIT PETITION NO. 4959 OF 2025

Dhanpal Anna Shete And Ors

VERSUS

The State of Maharashtra

Through The Sec. Urban Development Dept And Ors.

...

Mr. Ashutosh Kulkarn a/w Mr. Siddharth Shitole, for the Petitioners in WP/7289/2025.

Mr. G. S. Godbole Senior Counsel (Through V.C.) and Mr. Wilson Nathan for Respondent No.3 in WP/7289/2025 and for Respondent No.5 in WP/4959/2025.

Mr. Aditya Raktade a/w Mr. Sumit Vhanbatte for Respondent No.6 in WP/4959/2025 and for Respondent No.4 in WP/7289/2025.

Mr. Sanjay D. Rayrikar, AGP for the Respondent-State.

...

CORAM : SACHIN S. DESHMUKH, J.

DATE : 23<sup>rd</sup> APRIL, 2026.

P. C. :



1. Although this Court had issued notice on 4<sup>th</sup> July 2025, when confronted with the sustainability of the order under challenge, the learned A.G.P seeks time to file a reply.
2. Time is granted, subject to payment of costs of Rs.10,000/- to be paid to the Bombay High Court, Kolhapur Bench, Bar Association Ad-hoc Committee.
3. Stand over to 30<sup>th</sup> April 2026 ('High on Board').
4. It is made clear that no further indulgence will be granted in any eventuality.

[SACHIN S. DESHMUKH, J.]