



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
CIRCUIT BENCH AT KOLHAPUR  
APPELLATE SIDE CIVIL JURISDICTION**

WRIT PETITION NO. 7289 OF 2025

Kalgaonda Dhulgonda Patil ...PETITIONER  
V/S  
The Collector, Kolhapur ....RESPONDENT

WITH  
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 10632 OF 2025  
In  
Writ Petition 4959 OF 2025

Dhanpal Anna Shete And Ors ...PETITIONER  
V/S  
The State Of Maharashtra Throu. The Sec. Urban  
Development Dept And Ors RESPONDENT

WITH  
WRIT PETITION NO. 4959 OF 2025

Dhanpal Anna Shete And Ors ...PETITIONER  
V/S  
The State Of Maharashtra Throu. The Sec. Urban  
Development Dept And Ors RESPONDENT

K. B. REDEKAR FOR PETITIONER IN WP 4959 OF 2025  
MR. GIRISH GODBLE, SR. ADVOCATE A/W WILSON  
NATHAN FOR RESPONDENT NO. 5 IN WP 4959 OF 2025  
AND RESPONDENT NO. 3 IN WP 7289 OF 2025  
SURYAJEET CHAVAN A/W VIKRAM PATIL FOR



2026:BHC-KOL:3713

RESPONDENT NO. 1

S. B. KALEL, AGP FOR RESPONDENT / STATE

**CORAM :** HON'BLE SHRI JUSTICE SACHIN  
SHIVAJIRAO DESHMUKH J

**DATE :** 6th May, 2026

**P.C. :**

S. O. to 07/05/2026 .

( FOR REGISTRAR JUDICIAL - I )